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2025 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
W164
SCIENCE TOPLINE
FEB 24-MAR 2, 2025
N=5,123

Note: All humbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Rows/columns may not total
100% due to rounding. The questions presented below are part of a larger survey conducted
on the American Trends Panel.

“No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone
respondents who refuse to answer or who say they don’t know how to answer. In cases
where “"Not sure” was offered as an explicit option to web and telephone respondents, the
“no answer” category includes only web skips and telephone refusals.

This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live
telephone. This topline shows the programming language for online administration. For
details on how questions were slightly modified for phone administration, visit the
questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were
conducted fully online (with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet).
American Trends Panel surveys conducted prior to October 2016 were conducted primarily
online, with some respondents completing by mail. For additional details, visit the
methodology.

PN = Programming note
Margin of error at 95%

Sample size confidence level
U.S. adults 5,123 +/- 1.5 percentage points
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED OR HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

SCI_FLU1
ASK ALL:

Since last August, have you gotten a flu shot?

Yes, I have gotten a No, I have not gotten

flu shot since August  a flu shot since August No answer
Feb 24-Mar 2, 20251 42 57 1
Feb 7-11, 2024 44 55 1
Mar 13-19, 2023 49 51 1
Nov 18-29, 20202 44 55 <1
SCI_FLU2
ASK ALL:

How often do you typically get a flu shot?

Every few Rarely or
Every year years never No answer
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 44 14 42 1
Feb 7-11, 2024 46 13 40 1
Mar 13-19, 2023 48 13 38 1
Nov 18-29, 2020 47 12 41 1

NEWCOVVAXMOD
ASK FORM 1 AND FORM 2:

Since last August, have you gotten the updated vaccine for COVID-19?

Yes, I have gotten No, I have not
the updated gotten the updated
COVID-19 vaccine COVID-19 vaccine No answer
Feb 24-Mar 2, 20253 27 72 1
Feb 7-11, 2024 28 70 1

1 In the March 2025 survey, added “1” in each response option.

2 In the November 2020 survey, the question wording was “Since August of this year, have you gotten a flu shot?”

3 March 2025 data shown here combines responses from two questions, each given to a random half of respondents. Form 1 received
the question wording as shown here. Form 2 received the question wording “Have you gotten the updated vaccine for COVID-19 that
became available last August?” For Form 1, 26% said “Yes I have gotten the updated COVID-19 vaccine” and 73% said “No, I have
not gotten the updated COVID-19 vaccine.” For Form 2, 28% said “Yes I have gotten the updated COVID-19 vaccine” and 72% said
“No, I have not gotten the updated COVID-19 vaccine.” Responses to the Form 1 and Form 2 questions were combined after reviewing

the data. In the February 2024 survey, the question read “Have you gotten the updated vaccine for COVID-19 that became available
last September?” and did not include “I” in the response options.
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TREND FOR COMPARISON
ASK ALL:
COVID_VAXDMOD
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Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19?

Yes, have
NET Have had all the
received at shots Yes, have
least one needed to be had one shot | No, have not
dose of a fully but still need received a
vaccine vaccinated one more vaccine No answer
Mar 13-19, 2023 77 70 7 21 2
Sep 13-18, 2022 77 71 6 21 2
May 2-8, 2022 78 73 5 21 2
Jan 24-30, 2022 78 73 5 20 2
Aug 23-29, 2021 73 69 4 26 1
Jun 14-27, 2021 67 63 4 31 2
Feb 16-21, 2021 19 -- -- 80 <1

TREND FOR COMPARISON
ASK ALL:

COVID_BOOST# Have you received a COVID-19 booster shot within the last six months?

Yes, have No, have not
received a received a Does not Invalid
booster shot booster shot apply to me response No answer
Mar 13-19, 2023 34 44 19 1 2
Sep 13-18, 2022 38 41 18 1 2
May 2-8, 2022 49 31 17 1 2
Jan 24-30, 2022 48 34 15 1 2

4 COVID_VAXDMOD and COVID_BOOST were asked of all respondents to get measurements on vaccination and booster shot status.
Respondents who said “Yes, have had one shot but still need one more” or “No, have not received a vaccine” to COVID_VAXDMOD and
said “Yes, have received a booster shot” to COVID_BOOST were coded as “invalid response” to COVID_BOOST. These respondents
were ineligible for a COVID-19 booster shot based on their stated vaccination status.
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TREND FOR COMPARISON
COVID_VAXDMOD AND COVID_BOOST COMBO TABLE

Yes, have had
one shot but No, have not
Yes, have had all the shots needed  still need one received a

to be fully vaccinated more vaccine
No, have
not
received a
booster
Yes, have shot
received a  within last No
booster Six answer
shot within months/ to
last six Does not COVID
months apply BOOST
Mar 13-19, 2023 34 35 <1 7 21
Sep 13-18, 2022 38 33 <1 6 21
May 2-8, 2022 49 23 <1 5 21
Jan 24-30, 2022 48 25 <1 5 20

ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING:

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...
Something No
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Lean Rep
28 28 29 13 1 20

5 PARTY and PARTYLN asked in a prior survey.
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No answer to
COVID _
VAXDmod

NNNN

Lean Dem
19



